
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 02/01/15 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. For any questions please contact Skye Stuart. 
 

*All fields must be completed.* 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:   10/31/16  
 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months? 

 

  Yes    No 

 

If yes, please explain:  
 

2. Title:  (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include name of company or contractor and contract control number 

- that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, 

supplemental request, etc.) 

Approves an intergovernmental agreement between the City and the Denver Urban Renewal Authority to fund the 

construction of two-way street conversions relating to the St. Luke’s Urban Redevelopment Area. 

3. Requesting Agency: Department of Finance 

 

4. Contact Person:  (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) 

 Name: Brad Dodson 

 Phone: 720-913-5522 

 Email: brad.dodson@denvergov.org  

 

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor-Council and who 

will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.) 

 Name: Brad Dodson 

 Phone: 720-913-5522 

 Email: brad.dodson@denvergov.org  

 

6. General description/background of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable: 

In 1996, City Council approved the St. Luke’s Urban Redevelopment Plan and authorized the use of property and sales tax 

increment revenues. The plan is intended to promote, among other things, improved traffic within the Urban Redevelopment Area 

and authorizes the installation, construction and reconstruction of any public improvements including streets, sidewalks, alleys 

and underground facilities. Pursuant to a study conducted by the City in cooperation with DURA, the parties have determined the 

City should undertake the complete design and construction of two-way street conversions relating to the St. Luke’s Urban 

Redevelopment Area with pedestrian, bicycle and transit enhancements. This includes signal construction, curb line adjustments, 

and restriping of pavement markings. The project area includes 19th and 20th Avenues between Broadway and Park Avenue and 

related cross-streets between 18th and 20th Avenues. 

This ordinance will set up a capital grant fund and appropriate the budget for this grant as follows: 

Fund Org Project Number Project Name Amount 

38361 5011102 PN020      St. Lukes Redevelopment Area  $3,225,000 

Note: the figure above includes $225,000 previously budgeted for the study referenced above. 

 

**Please complete the following fields: (Incomplete fields may result in a delay in processing.  If a field is not applicable, please 

enter N/A for that field – please do not leave blank.) 
 

a. Contract Control Number:  FINAN-201630791-00 

b. Contract Term: Expiration date: 12/31/2018   

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:brad.dodson@denvergov.org
mailto:brad.dodson@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 02/01/15 

c. Location: N/A 

d. Affected Council District: 9 and 10 

e. Benefits: The work funded by this agreement is expected to enhance neighborhood character with consistent street 

patterns, improve connectivity by linking and easing access to existing routes and increase safety with enhanced bicycle and 

pedestrian facilities. 

f. Contract Amount (indicate amended amount and new contract total):  $3,131,000 

 

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? (Groups or individuals who may have concerns about it?)  Please 

explain.  No 


